Acquisition Related Compensation Charges (6)   (22,268)   (23,464)   (30,615)

Compensation Expense - Adjusted Pro Forma  $   373,541  $   355,375  $   279,244

Compensation Ratio - U.S. GAAP (a) 64.5% 64.9% 70.1%

Compensation Ratio - Adjusted Pro Forma (a) 59.2% 59.1% 60.1%

Consolidated

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS

(a)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the

reconciliations of their components above.

Investment Banking

Twelve Months Ended

Twelve Months Ended

 A -  6

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 183,454$   (3,421)$   (1)(2) 180,033$   314,837$   (5,723)$   (1)(2) 309,114$

Other Revenue, net (849)   1,095   (3) 246   (636)   2,183   (3) 1,547

Net Revenues 182,605   (2,326)   180,279   314,201   (3,540)   310,661

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 117,451   (9,456)   (5)(6) 107,995   205,320   (19,311)   (5)(6) 186,009

Non-compensation Costs 30,394   (3,711)   (5)(8) 26,683   57,446   (6,183)   (5)(8) 51,263

Total Expenses 147,845   (13,167)   134,678   262,766   (25,494)   237,272

Operating Income (a) 34,760$   10,841$   45,601$   51,435$   21,954$   73,389$

Compensation Ratio (b) 64.3% 59.9% 65.3% 59.9%

Operating Margin (b) 19.0% 25.3% 16.4% 23.6%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 25,738$   717$   (1)(2) 26,455$   47,277$   1,261$   (1)(2) 48,538$

Other Revenue, net (897)   924   (3)(4) 27   (2,610)   3,526   (3) 916

Net Revenues 24,841   1,641   26,482   44,667   4,787   49,454

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,342   (514)   (5) 13,828   28,545   (1,182)   (5) 27,363

Non-compensation Costs 7,197   (90)   (8) 7,107   14,551   (214)   (8) 14,337

Total Expenses 21,539   (604)   20,935   43,096   (1,396)   41,700

Operating Income (a) 3,302$   2,245$   5,547$   1,571$   6,183$   7,754$

Compensation Ratio (b) 57.7% 52.2% 63.9% 55.3%

Operating Margin (b) 13.3% 20.9% 3.5% 15.7%

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(a)  Operating Income for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Investment Banking Segment

Investment Management Segment

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

 A -  7

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 131,383$   (2,302)$   (1)(2) 129,081$

Other Revenue, net 213   1,088   (3) 1,301

Net Revenues 131,596   (1,214)   130,382

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 87,869   (9,855)   (5)(6) 78,014

Non-compensation Costs 27,052   (2,472)   (5)(8) 24,580

Total Expenses 114,921   (12,327)   102,594

Operating Income (a) 16,675$   11,113$   27,788$

Compensation Ratio (b) 66.8% 59.8%

Operating Margin (b) 12.7% 21.3%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 21,539$   544$   (1)(2) 22,083$

Other Revenue, net (1,713)   2,602   (3)(4) 889

Net Revenues 19,826   3,146   22,972

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 14,203   (668)   (5) 13,535

Non-compensation Costs 7,354   (124)   (8) 7,230

Total Expenses 21,557   (792)   20,765

Operating Income (Loss) (a) (1,731)$   3,938$   2,207$

Compensation Ratio (b) 71.6% 58.9%

Operating Margin (b) (8.7%) 9.6%

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013

(dollars in thousands)

(UNAUDITED)

Investment Banking Segment

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Investment Management Segment

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

(a)  Operating Income (Loss) for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method

Investments.

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of

the reconciliations of their components above.

 A -  8

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Banking

Revenue 154,426$   (3,029)$   (1)(2) 151,397$   238,921$   (2,904)$   (1)(2) 236,017$

Other Revenue, net (1,262)   1,075   (3) (187)   (1,972)   2,145   (3) 173

Net Revenues 153,164   (1,954)   151,210   236,949   (759)   236,190

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 100,754   (10,925)   (5)(6) 89,829   168,983   (24,692)   (5)(6) 144,291

Non-compensation Costs 29,165   (3,307)   (5)(8) 25,858   56,019   (7,150)   (5)(8) 48,869

Special Charges 662   (662)   (7) -   662   (662)   (7) -

Total Expenses 130,581   (14,894)   115,687   225,664   (32,504)   193,160

Operating Income (a) 22,583$   12,940$   35,523$   11,285$   31,745$   43,030$

Compensation Ratio (b) 65.8% 59.4% 71.3% 61.1%

Operating Margin (b) 14.7% 23.5% 4.8% 18.2%

U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis U.S. GAAP Basis Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Adjusted Pro

Forma Basis

Net Revenues:

Investment Management

Revenue 20,036$   663$   (1)(2) 20,699$   39,800$   1,287$   (1)(2) 41,087$

Other Revenue, net (703)   909   (3) 206   (1,454)   1,813   (3) 359

Net Revenues 19,333   1,572   20,905   38,346   3,100   41,446

Expenses:

Employee Compensation

and Benefits 13,536   (574)   (5) 12,962   26,034   (1,100)   (5) 24,934

Non-compensation Costs 7,185   (171)   (8) 7,014   14,545   (386)   (8) 14,159

Total Expenses 20,721   (745)   19,976   40,579   (1,486)   39,093

Operating Income (Loss) (a) (1,388)$   2,317$   929$   (2,233)$   4,586$   2,353$

Compensation Ratio (b) 70.0% 62.0% 67.9% 60.2%

Operating Margin (b) (7.2%) 4.4% (5.8%) 5.7%

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

Investment Management Segment

EVERCORE PARTNERS INC.

U.S. GAAP SEGMENT RECONCILIATION TO ADJUSTED PRO FORMA

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

(b)  Reconciliations of the key metrics from U.S. GAAP to Adjusted Pro Forma are a derivative of the reconciliations of their components above.

(a)  Operating Income (Loss) for U.S. GAAP excludes Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments.

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

[…]

(2) Income (Loss) from Equity Method Investments has been reclassified to Revenue in the Adjusted Pro

Forma presentation.

(3) Interest Expense on Long-term Debt is excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma Investment Banking and

Investment Management segment results and is included in Interest Expense in the segment results on a

U.S. GAAP Basis.

(4)   Release of foreign exchange losses related to the consolidation of Pan, previously accounted for under the

equity method, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(5) Expenses incurred from the modification of Evercore LP Units and related awards, which primarily vest

over a five-year period, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(6) Expenses for deferred share-based and cash consideration and retention awards associated with the

acquisition of Lexicon, as well as base salary adjustments for Lexicon employees for the period

preceding the acquisition, are excluded from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation.

(7) Expenses related to exiting the legacy office space in the UK.

(8) Non-compensation Costs on an Adjusted Pro Forma basis reflect the following adjustments:

 A -  10

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 8,238$   -$   8,238$   6,636$   1,602$

Professional Fees 9,418   (1,948)   (1) 7,470   5,738   1,732

Travel and Related Expenses 8,284   (1,596)   (1) 6,688   6,090   598

Communications and Information Services 3,424   (9)   (1) 3,415   2,930   485

Depreciation and Amortization 3,661   (82)   (8a) 3,579   1,712   1,867

Other Operating Expenses 4,566   (166)   (1) 4,400   3,577   823

Total Non-compensation Costs 37,591$   (3,801)$   33,790$   26,683$   7,107$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 8,759$   -$   8,759$   7,088$   1,671$

Professional Fees 7,852   (569)   (1) 7,283   5,378   1,905

Travel and Related Expenses 7,181   (1,703)   (1) 5,478   4,899   579

Communications and Information Services 3,420   1   (1) 3,421   2,872   549

Depreciation and Amortization 3,558   (82)   (8a) 3,476   1,686   1,790

Acquisition and Transition Costs 58   -   58   -   58

Other Operating Expenses 3,578   (243)   (1) 3,335   2,657   678

Total Non-compensation Costs 34,406$   (2,596)$   31,810$   24,580$   7,230$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 9,146$   -$   9,146$   7,604$   1,542$

Professional Fees 8,272   (1,368)   (1) 6,904   4,943   1,961

Travel and Related Expenses 7,648   (1,214)   (1) 6,434   5,870   564

Communications and Information Services 3,028   (34)   (1) 2,994   2,431   563

Depreciation and Amortization 3,680   (471)   (8a) 3,209   1,559   1,650

Acquisition and Transition Costs 75   -   75   23   52

Other Operating Expenses 4,501   (391)   (1) 4,110   3,428   682

Total Non-compensation Costs 36,350$   (3,478)$   32,872$   25,858$   7,014$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 16,997$   -$   16,997$   13,724$   3,273$

Professional Fees 17,270   (2,517)   (1) 14,753   11,116   3,637

Travel and Related Expenses 15,465   (3,299)   (1) 12,166   10,989   1,177

Communications and Information Services 6,844   (8)   (1) 6,836   5,802   1,034

Depreciation and Amortization 7,219   (164)   (8a) 7,055   3,398   3,657

Acquisition and Transition Costs 58   -   58   -   58

Other Operating Expenses 8,144   (409)   (1) 7,735   6,234   1,501

Total Non-compensation Costs 71,997$   (6,397)$   65,600$   51,263$   14,337$

U.S. GAAP Adjustments Total Segments

Investment

Banking

Investment

Management

Occupancy and Equipment Rental 17,391$   -$   17,391$   14,198$   3,193$

Professional Fees 15,328   (1,855)   (1) 13,473   9,641   3,832

Travel and Related Expenses 14,381   (2,338)   (1) 12,043   10,906   1,137

Communications and Information Services 5,816   (101)   (1) 5,715   4,651   1,064

Depreciation and Amortization 9,042   (2,799)   (8a) 6,243   2,909   3,334

Acquisition and Transition Costs 148   -   148   42   106

Other Operating Expenses 8,458   (443)   (1) 8,015   6,522   1,493

Total Non-compensation Costs 70,564$   (7,536)$   63,028$   48,869$   14,159$

Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

 A -  11

(8a) The exclusion from the Adjusted Pro Forma presentation of expenses associated with amortization of

intangible assets acquired in the Protego, Braveheart, SFS and Lexicon acquisitions.

(9) Evercore is organized as a series of Limited Liability Companies, Partnerships, a C-Corporation and a

Public Corporation and therefore, not all of the Company’s income is subject to corporate level taxes.  As

a result, adjustments have been made to decrease Evercore’s effective tax rate to approximately 38% for